shares of the Company traded on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (“SET”) for 15 consecutive trading days prior to
the date that the Board of Director has approved the convention of the Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders
for the year 2023, during 13 February – 3 March 2023, was 2.7077 baht per share. The offering price is not classified
as lower price than 90% of the Market Price in accordance with the SEC Notification. In case that the offering price is
lower than 90% of the Market Price before the SET’s order to accept such newly issued ordinary shares as listed secu-
rities, the Company is obliged to prohibit the Investor from selling all such newly issued ordinary shares within 1 year
from the date that the newly issued ordinary shares start trading on SET. After 6 months, the Investor may sell up to
25% of the total numbers of shares that subject to the restrictions in accordance with the requirements under the Noti-
fication of the Stock Exchange of Thailand re: Requirements, Conditions and Methods of Considering an Application
to List Ordinary or Preferred Shares.

10. Shareholder structure

No. Shareholders No. of Shares before
Capital Increase

%
Shares

No. of Shares after
Capital Increase

%
Shares

1 Vibhavadi Medical Center Public Company Limited 3,361,400,000 83.55 3,361,400,000 82.57
2 Mr. Wiroj Onganankhun 53,013,700 1.32 53,013,700 1.30
3 Ramkhamhaeng Hospital Public Company Limited 0 0 48,000,000 1.18
4 Mr. Pisuth Viriyamettakul 31,300,500 0.78 31,300,500 0.77
5 Dr. Chaiyakarn Suntarothonk 20,000,000 0.5 20,000,000 0.49
6 Dr. Aurchart Kanjanapitak 13,229,100 0.33 13,229,100 0.32
7 Mr. Thitikasem Nivaswat 11,750,000 0.29 11,750,000 0.29
8 Miss Veeraya Moonsinthong 10,398,000 0.26 10,398,000 0.26
9 Mr. Boonsong Jiarapaisarncharoen  10,000,000 0.25 10,000,000 0.25
10 Mr. Umpan Viprakasit 10,000,000 0.25 10,000,000 0.25
11 Miss Pavadi Jiravichakul 10,000,000 0.25 10,000,000 0.25

Remarks: The comparison of the shareholding structure was prepared with the assumption that the other shareholders do
not change their shareholding portion from the record on 17 March 2022.

11. Director and shareholders with interest

Director with interest Position in the Company Relationship with RAM (Private
Placement investor)

Dr. Chamnan Chanapai, DDS. Chairman Managing Director/
1.22% shareholder of RAM

Mr. Talit Cheun-Im Director Executive Director/
1.89% shareholder of RAM

12. Terms and conditions of the transaction
The Company shall obtain not less than 3 of 4 affirmative votes from all attending shareholders that have the right to